

**SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
APPELLATE DIVISION
A-004205-18T2**

ERNEST BOZZI,	:	Civil Action
	:	
Respondent/Plaintiff,	:	
	:	ON APPEAL FROM
	:	
v.	:	SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
	:	LAW DIVISION: HUDSON COUNTY
	:	
JERSEY CITY and	:	DOCKET NO.: HUD-L-354-19
IRENE McNULTY,	:	
	:	SAT BELOW
Appellants/Defendants.	:	
	:	Honorable Francis B. Schultz
	:	

**BRIEF ON BEHALF OF APPELLANTS/DEFENDANTS,
JERSEY CITY and IRENE McNULTY**

PETER J. BAKER
CORPORATION COUNSEL
Maura E. Connelly ID#166412015
Assistant Corporation Counsel
Jersey City Law Department
280 Grove Street
Jersey City, NJ 07302
(201) 547-5229
Mconnelly@jcnj.org
Attorney for Appellants,
Jersey City and
Irene McNulty

On the Brief:

Maura E. Connelly,
Assistant Corporation Counsel

John McKinney,
Assistant Corporation Counsel
JMcKinney@jcnj.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF JUDGMENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	2
LEGAL ARGUMENT	4
STANDARD OF REVIEW	4
POINT I	5
THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT THE INFORMATION SOUGHT IN PLAINTIFF'S OPRA REQUEST WAS NOT PROTECTED BY THE PRIVACY PROTECTIONS OF N.J.S.A. 47:1A-1 (T35:4- 39:7)	5
POINT II	20
THE LOWER COURT ALSO ERRED IN FINDING THAT PLAINTIFF WAS ENTITLED TO THE INFORMATION SOUGHT IN HIS OPRA REQUEST UNDER THE COMMON LAW RIGHT OF ACCESS (T43:21-45:6)	20
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF JUDGMENTS

Pursuant to R. 2:6-2(a)(2), Appellants/Defendants, Jersey City and Irene McNulty identify the following Orders and Judgments submitted by the Court.

<u>ITEM</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
Order to Show Cause Dated January 25, 2019	Da005
Judge Schultz's Order Dated May 22, 2019	Da196

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Aronson v. Internal Revenue Service,</u> 767 F. Supp. 378 (D. Mass. 1991), Modified, 973 F. 2d 962 (1 st Cir.1992)	7
<u>Asbury Park Press v. Ocean Cty. Prosecutor’s Office,</u> 374 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 312 (Law Div. 2004)	5
<u>Bernstein v. Borough of Park Ridge,</u> GRC Complaint No. 2005-99 (July 21, 2005) 12, 13, 14, 16	
<u>Brennan v. Bergen County Prosecutor’s Office,</u> 233 <u>N.J.</u> 330(2018)	6, 10, 11
<u>Burnett v. County of Bergen,</u> 198 <u>N.J.</u> 408 (2009)	5, 9, 18
<u>City of St. Matthews v. Voice of St. Matthews, Inc.,</u> 519 S.W.2d 811 (Ky.1974)	20
<u>Doe v. Poritz,</u> 142 <u>N.J.</u> 1 (1995).....	6, 7, 9, 10, 13, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19
<u>Faison v. Parker,</u> 823 F. Supp. 1198(E.D.Pa. 1993)	6
<u>John Does v. City of Trenton,</u> 565 F. Supp. 2d 560 (D.N.J. 2008)	8, 10, 13, 14
<u>Keddie v. Rutgers,</u> 148 <u>N.J.</u> 36 (1997)	20
<u>Loigman v. Kimmelman,</u> 102 <u>N.J.</u> 98 (1986)	20, 21, 22
<u>Manalapan Realty, L.P. v. Twp. Comm. Of Twp.</u> 140 N.J. 366 (1995)	4
<u>Mason v. City of Hoboken,</u> 196 N.J. 51(2008)	5, 9, 18
<u>Paff v. New Jersey State Firemen’s Ass’n,</u> 431 N.J. Super. 278 (App. Div. 2013)	4

Sheet Metal Workers Int'l Ass'n, Local Union No. 19
v. United States Dep't of Veterans Affairs,
135 F3d 891 (3d Cir. 1998) 14, 15

Times of Trenton Publ'g Corp.
v. Lafayette Yard Cmty. Dev. Corp.,
183 N.J. 519 (2005) 14

United States Dep't of Defense
v. Federal Labor Relations Authority,
510 U.S. 497, 114 S. Ct. 1006,
127 L. Ed. 2d 325 (1994) 7, 8, 10

STATUTES

N.J.S.A. 4:19-15.5 8, 11, 22

N.J.S.A. 47:1A-1 1, 2, 5, 7, 19

MISCELLANEOUS AUTHORITIES

Municipal Code
City of Jersey City §90-13(a) 8, 11, 22
